1978 No. 1369

WATER, ENGLAND AND WALES

The North West Water Authority (Macclesfield, Makerfield, West Cumberland, Lune Valley, Preston and District and North Calder) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws) Order 1978

Made - - - 19th September 1978

Coming into Operation 20th September 1978

The Secretary of State for the Environment, in exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to section 19(6) of the Water Act 1945(a) and now vested to him(b), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. This order may be cited as the North West Water Authority (Macclesfield, Makerfield, West Cumberland, Lune Valley, Preston and District and North Calder) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws) Order 1978 and shall come into operation on 20th September 1978.
 - 2. In this order, unless the context otherwise requires—
 "byelaws" means byelaws made under section 17 of the Water Act 1945;
 "the Order of 1976" means the North West Water Authority
 (Macclesfield, Makerfield, West Cumberland, Lune Valley, Preston and
 District and North Calder) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws)
 Order 1976(c).
- 3. The byelaws made on 1st November 1963 by the Macclesfield District Water Board, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Order of 1976, remain in force until 31st October 1978, shall remain in force until 31st October 1980.
- 4. The byelaws made on 12th November 1963 by the Makerfield Water Board, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Order of 1976, remain in force until 11th November 1978, shall remain in force until 11th November 1980.
- 5. The byelaws made on 25th November 1963 by the West Cumberland Water Board, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Order of 1976, remain in force until 24th November 1978, shall remain in force until 24th November 1980.
- 6. The byelaws made on 13th December 1963 by the Lune Valley Water Board, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Order of 1976, remain in force until 12th December 1978, shall remain in force until 12th December 1980.
- 7. The byelaws made on 22nd September 1964 by the Preston and District Water Board, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Order of 1976 remain in force until 21st September 1978, shall remain in force until 21st September 1980.

8.	The byela	ws made	on 26th O	ctober	1964 by	the N	orth Ca	ılder W	ater Bo	oard,
whic	h byelaws	would,	by virtue	of the	Order	of 197	76, ren	nain in	force	until
	October 1									

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State 19th September 1978. D. C. Musgrave,
An Under Secretary in the
Department of the Environment.